
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

 Hybrid – Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

(09:00-09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with 

ADSS Cymru and BASW Cymru 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 27)  

Jacqueline Davies, Vice Chair - AWASH (All-Wales Adult Service Heads Group) 

and Head of Adult Social Care, Bridgend County Borough Council - ADSS 

Cymru 

Fon Roberts, AWHoCS Member (All Wales Heads of Children's Services Group) 

and Director of Social Services, Isle of Anglesey County Council - ADSS 

Cymru 

Sarah Jane Waters, BASW Cymru Member 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – ADSS Cymru 

Break (10.30 - 10.40)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with 

the British Geriatrics Society, Diabetes UK Cymru and the Royal 

College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 28 - 54)  

Dr Nicky Leopold, Consultant Geriatrician - Swansea Bay University Health 

Board and Vice Chair of British Geriatrics Society Wales Council 

Mathew Norman, Deputy Director Wales – Diabetes UK Cymru   

Dr Nick Wilkinson, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH) 

Wales Officer 

  

Paper 2 – British Geriatrics Society 

Paper 3 – Diabetes UK Cymru 

Paper 4 – Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

Break (11.40 - 11.50)  

 

4 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with 

the Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

(11.50-12.30) (Pages 55 - 58)  

Chris Brown, Royal Pharmaceutical Society Expert Member 

Elen Jones, Royal Pharmaceutical Society Director for Wales 

 

Paper 5 – Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(12.30)   

5.1 Letter from the Chair to the Rt Hon David TC Davies MP, Secretary of State for 

Wales regarding the Welsh Government draft budget for 2024-25 

 (Page 59)  

5.2 Response from the Rt Hon David TC Davies MP, Secretary of State for Wales 

to the Chair regarding the Welsh Government draft budget for 2024-25 

 (Page 60)  



 

 

5.3 Letter to the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public 

Accounts and Public Administration Committee from the Minister for Health 

and Social Services regarding the Oversight and Escalation Framework 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

5.4 Letter to the Chair from the Royal College of Nursing Wales regarding the 

introduction of the role of the Registered Nursing Associate in Wales 

 (Pages 63 - 75)  

5.5 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

the launch of the 'Putting Things Right' consultation 

 (Page 76)  

5.6 Letter to the Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee from the Chair, 

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee regarding holding an additional 

meeting on 14 March 2024 

 (Pages 77 - 78)  

5.7 Follow-up response from Digital Health and Care Wales to the Chairs of the 

Health and Social Care Committee and Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee regarding the scrutiny of Digital Health and Care 

Wales 

 (Pages 79 - 80)  

5.8 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Health and Social Services, the 

Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health 

and Wellbeing following the scrutiny session on the Welsh Government draft 

budget for 2024-25 

 (Pages 81 - 87)  

5.9 Letter to the Chair from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

following the scrutiny session on the Welsh Government draft budget for 

2024-25 

 (Pages 88 - 90)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(12.30)   



 

 

7 Supporting people with chronic conditions: consideration of 

evidence 

(12.30-12.40)   

8 Areas of Research Interest (ARI): innovation for improvement in 

healthcare 

(12.40-12.45) (Pages 91 - 92)  

Paper 6 - Areas of Research Interest (ARI): innovation for improvement in 

healthcare 

9 Forward work programme 

(12.45-13.00) (Pages 93 - 115)  

Paper 7 – Forward work programme 

10 NHS waiting times monitoring report 

(13.00-13.10) (Pages 116 - 132)  

Paper 8 – NHS waiting times monitoring report 

11 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of Welsh Government 

response 

(13.10-13.30) (Pages 133 - 158)  

Paper 9 – Welsh Government response  

Paper 10 – Research brief – analysis of Welsh Government response 

12 Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: post-legislative scrutiny: 

consideration of draft report 

(13.30-14.00) (Pages 159 - 202)  

Paper 11 – draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Senedd Health and Social Care Committee Inquiry: 

Supporting people with chronic conditions 

1 

The Association of Directors of Social Services (ADSS) Cymru is the professional and strategic 

leadership organisation for social services in Wales and is composed of statutory directors of 

social services, the All-Wales Heads of Children’s Service (AWHOCs), the All-Wales Adult 

Service Heads (AWASH) and tier three managers who support them in delivering statutory 

responsibilities: a group which consists of over 300 social services leaders across the 22 local 

authorities in Wales.    

The role of ADSS Cymru is to represent the collective, authoritative voice of senior social care 

leaders who support vulnerable adults and children, their families, and communities, on a 

range of national and regional issues in relation to social care policy, practice, and resourcing. 

It is the only national body that articulates the view of th
[...]
e personal and societal 
impact of diabetes prevalence, it is vital the NHS adapts to prevent type 2 diabetes, and 
where possible support people to achieve remission. 
 
In June I expect to publish the Quality Statement for Diabetes, which includes commitments 
for the continued development of diabetes remission services. I hope to say more about this 
to the Senedd on the day of publication. 
 
Thank you for writing to me on this matter. 
  
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

HSC(6) 38-24 Papur 3 | Paper 3 

Pack Page 47

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


Health and Social Care Committee: 
Supporting People with Long Term Conditions 

Consultation response from the Royal 

College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

(RCPCH) 
May 2023 

About the RCPCH and our response 

The RCPCH works to transform child health through knowledge, innovation and 

expertise. We have over 500 members in Wales, 14,000 across the UK and over 

17,000 worldwide. The RCPCH is responsible for training and examining 

paediatricians. We also advocate on behalf of members, represent their views and 

draw upon their expertise to inform policy development and the maintenance of 

professional standards.  

We agree with the Committee that issues around chronic conditions are wide ranging 

and complex. With this in mind, we will seek to identify a small number of key 

considerations that we hope will help inform the Committee’s thinking and 

understanding of the issues around long term conditions in children and young 

people, rather than take an in-depth look at specific conditions and care pathways. 

We’ll align these as far as possible to the broad areas identified by the Committee on 

the consultation page.  

We would be pleased to elaborate on this response in an oral evidence session, 

should the Committee have further
[...]
ive manner to prevent formal escalation. 
 
I hope that this update is helpful and please let me know if you require any further 
information or briefing on these matters. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS  
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 62



HSC(6) 38-24 PTN 4

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 5.4



31st January 2024    2 

• What is the financial impact of the proposed changes she has outlined
with the introduction of the registered nursing associate role in Wales? 

• How much government funding has been allocated for this
introduction? 

• What are the financial implications for both the funding of the education
of the Trainee Nursing Associate and the individual health boards costs 
with the implementation of this policy?  

• Can the Welsh Government provide assurance that government funding
will not be removed from the HEIW financial allocation to degree level 
pre-registration nursing to fund this new initiative? 

In addition, RCN Wales asks the Health and Social Care Committee to make a 
recommendation as part of its safe staffing inquiry to include appropriate use of 
nursing associates in the statutory guidance. 

Along with this letter, I attach a briefing for the attention of the Health and Social 
Care Committee outlining some of the concerns that RCN Wales has surrounding 
the decision to introduce the role of the nursing associate in Wales.  

I look forward to further discussion of this matter. 

Yours sincerely, 

HELEN WHYLEY, RN, MA 
DIRECTOR, RCN WALES 

Pack Page 64



Pack Page 65



Pack Page 66



Pack Page 67



Pack Page 68



Pack Page 69



Pack Page 70



Pack Page 71



Pack Page 72



Pack Page 73



Coleg Nyrsio Brenhinol y Deyrnas 
Gyfunol/Royal College of Nursing 
of the United Kingdom 
20 Cavendish Square 
Lundain/London W1G 0RN 
Ffôn/Telephone  
+44 (0) 20 7409 3333 
RCN Direct 0345 772 6100 
rcn.org.uk 
 
Coleg Nyrsio Brenhinol Cymru 
Swyddfa Gogledd Cymru/ 
Royal College of Nursing Wales 
Ty Maeth, Rhodfa Ddwyreiniol/ 
Brenin George V/  
King George V Drive East 
Caerdydd/Cardiff  
CF14 4XZ 
 

Llywydd/President 
Sheilabye Sobrany  
RGN PGCert HE MA HE SFHEA 

Ysgrifennydd Cyffredinol a 
Phrif Weithredwr/  
General Secretary & 
Chief Executive 
Yr Athro/Professor Pat Cullen 

Cyfarwyddwr, RCN Cymru/ 
Director, RCN Wales 
Helen Whyley 

Mae’r RCN yn cynrychioli nrysys a nyrsio, gan hyrwyddo 
rhagoriaeth mewn arfer a llunio polisiau iechyd 

The RCN represents nurses and nursing, promotes 
excellence in practice and shapes health policies 

 

Mae’r Coleg Nyrsio Brenhinol yn Goleg Brenhinol a sefydlwyd drwy Siarter Frenhinol ac Undeb Llafur Cofestr 
Arbennig a sefydlwyd a dan Ddeddf Undebau Llafur (Cydgrynhoi) 1992. 

The RCN is a Royal College set up by Royal Charter and a Special Register Trade Union established under the 
Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12 February 2024 
 
 
Russell George MS  
Chair of Senedd Health and Social Care Committee  
  
 
Emailed to: russell.george@senedd.cymru 
   
 
Dear Russell 
 
I am aware that the Senedd Health and Social Care Committee is currently in the 
process of writing its inquiry report into Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: 
post-legislative scrutiny.  The Royal College of Nursing was very grateful to have 
had the opportunity to provide evidence to the Committee on 17 October 2023 as 
part of the inquiry.  
 
I write to you today to request that the Health and Social Care Committee considers 
the implications of the Welsh Government’s recent publication of its intent to 
introduce the registered nursing associate role in Wales, as part of its forthcoming 
report into Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: post-legislative scrutiny. 
 
I was informed by the Minister for Health and Social Services, who wrote to me on 
18 December 2023, that she does “not support RN substitution and consider the 
Nurse Staffing
[...]
eiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Russell George MS 

Chair of Health and Social Care Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff  

CF10 4PH 

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

12 February 2024 

Dear Russell, 

I am writing to you to draw your attention, and that of the committee’s, to the launch 

of the consultation on amendments to the ‘Putting Things Right’ process and 

National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) 

Regulations 2011. 

The consultation is launched 12 February 2024 and closes on the 6th May 2024. 

https://www.gov.wales/proposed-changes-putting-things-right-process 

Your sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

Minister for Health and Social Services

HSC(6) 38-24 PTN 5 

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 5.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Fproposed-changes-putting-things-right-process&data=05%7C02%7CMark.Madams%40gov.wales%7C8d538e9992f5499827d808dc28b1ae69%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638429990802802157%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6TDuXqKCKLw%2FhU5YCYK4SLhOVkNz2SfjMcD6ArBv%2FNg%3D&reserved=0


 

 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

The Rt Hon. Elin Jones MS 

Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

20 February 2024 

Dear Llywydd, 

In line with Standing Order 11.19.2, I am writing to requ
[...]
e Committee for their information. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

Pack Page 78



02920 500 500 
igdc.gig.cymru | dhcw.nhs.wales 

Tŷ Glan-yr-Afon 

21 Heol Ddwyreiniol Y 

Bont-Faen, Caerdydd 

CF11 9AD 

Tŷ Glan-yr-Afon 

21 Cowbridge Road 

East, Cardiff 

CF11 9AD 

14 February 2024 

Russell George MS 
Chair 
Health & Social Care Committee 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair 
Public Accounts and Public Assurance Committee 

Dear Russell and Mark, 

DHCW Follow-up Response to the Welsh Parliament Health and Social Care 
Committee and Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Scrutiny 
of D ig ita l  Heal th and Care Wales Report  

DHCW provided their response to the Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee and the Health and Social Care Committee joint report on 16th August 
2023. The report contained 16 recommendations, all of which were responded to. 

Of the 16 recommendations, 3 required a further update by the end of 2023 which 
we were pleased to provide on 19 December 2023. 

A further 3 recommendations required an update by the end of February 2024. 
These recommendations and our updated responses are detailed below: 

Recommendation 3:  The Welsh Government and Digital Health and Care Wales 
should provide the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and 
Public Administration Committee with six-monthly updates on progress on the 
delivery of the Welsh Community Care Information System. The updates should 
include information about expenditure to date, planned expenditure, uptake of 
WCCIS among health boards and local authorities, engagement or consultation 
undertaken with relevant partners. The first update should be provided in the 
responses to this report. 

DHCW Response to Recommendation 3:   Please refer to our Programme Delivery 
Committee Papers published on the DHCW Internet Site.  The papers contain an 
[...]
very of different aspects of the Quality 
Statement.  
 
Financial Implications: none, included within programme resources. 

Pack Page 146



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 159

Agenda Item 12By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with ADSS Cymru and BASW Cymru
	Paper 1 - ADSS Cymru

	3 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with the British Geriatrics Society, Diabetes UK Cymru and The Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health
	Paper 3 - Diabetes UK Cymru
	CC78 - Diabetes UK Cymru
	CC78a  DUKC Appendix 1
	CC78b - DUKC Appendix 2
	CC78c -DUKC Appendix 3
	CC78d - DCKU Appendix 4

	Paper 4 - Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health

	4 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with the Royal Pharmaceutical Society
	5.1 Letter from the Chair to the Rt Hon David TC Davies MP, Secretary of State for Wales regarding the Welsh Government draft budget for 2024-25
	5.2 Response from the Rt Hon David TC Davies MP, Secretary of State for Wales to the Chair regarding the Welsh Government draft budget for 2024-25
	5.3 Letter to the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Oversight and Escalation Framework
	5.4 Letter to the Chair from the Royal College of Nursing Wales regarding the introduction of the role of the Registered Nursing Associate in Wales
	5.5 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the launch of the 'Putting Things Right' consultation
	5.6 Letter to the Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee from the Chair, Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee regarding holding an additional meeting on 14 March 2024
	5.7 Follow-up response from Digital Health and Care Wales to the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding the scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales
	5.8 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing following the scrutiny session on the Welsh Government draft budget for 2024-25
	MA_EM_3244_23 - Health and Social Care Committee - Welsh Government Draft Budget scrutiny session - Committee Actions letter - EN.pdf
	MA_EM_3244_23 - Health and Social Care Committee - Welsh Government Draft Budget scrutiny session -NHS Wales Planning Framework Letter_e.pdf

	5.9 Letter to the Chair from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing following the scrutiny session on the Welsh Government draft budget for 2024-25
	8 Areas of Research Interest (ARI): innovation for improvement in healthcare
	9 Forward work programme
	10 NHS waiting times monitoring report
	11 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of Welsh Government response
	Paper 10 - Research brief - analysis of Welsh Government response

	12 Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: post-legislative scrutiny: consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 13.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13734 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Jacqueline Davies, Association of Directors of Social 

Services Cymru 

Fôn Roberts, Association of Directors of Social Services 

Cymru 

Sarah Jane Waters, British Association of Social Workers 

(BASW) Cymru 

Chris Brown, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Elen Jones, Royal Pharmaceutical Society Wales 

Dr Nicky Leopold, British Geriatrics Society Wales Council 

Mathew Norman, Diabetes UK Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Angharad Lewis (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with 

ADSS Cymru and BASW Cymru  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of ADSS Cymru and BASW 

Cymru. 

3 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with the 

British Geriatrics Society, Diabetes UK Cymru and the Royal College of 

Paediatrics and Child Health  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the British Geriatric 

Society, Diabetes Cymru and the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH) 

3.2 Dr Nick Wilkinson, RCPCH Wales Officer agreed to write to the Committee 

regarding support for young carers. 

4 Supporting people with chronic conditions: evidence session with the 

Royal Pharmaceutical Society  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal Pharmaceutical 

Society. 



 

 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from the Chair to the Rt Hon David TC Davies MP, Secretary of State for 

Wales regarding the Welsh Government draft budget for 2024-25  

5.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

5.2 Response from the Rt Hon David TC Davies MP, Secretary of State for Wales to the 

Chair regarding the Welsh Government draft budget for 2024-25  

5.2 The Committee noted the response. 

5.3 Letter to the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public 

Accounts and Public Administration Committee from the Minister for Health and 

Social Services regarding the Oversight and Escalation Framework  

5.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

5.4 Letter to the Chair from the Royal College of Nursing Wales regarding the 

introduction of the role of the Registered Nursing Associate in Wales  

5.4 The Committee noted the letters. 

5.5 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

launch of the 'Putting Things Right' consultation  

5.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

5.6 Letter to the Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee from the Chair, Economy, 

Trade and Rural Affairs Committee regarding holding an additional meeting on 14 

March 2024  

5.6 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

5.7 Follow-up response from Digital Health and Care Wales to the Chairs of the 

Health and Social Care Committee and Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee regarding the scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales  

5.7 The Committee noted the follow-up response. 

5.8 Letter to the Chair from the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing following the scrutiny session on the Welsh Government draft budget 

for 2024-25  

5.8 The Committee noted the letter. 

5.9 Letter to the Chair from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

following the scrutiny session on the Welsh Government draft budget for 2024-25  

5.9 The Committee noted the letter. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Supporting people with chronic conditions: consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received.  

8 Areas of Research Interest (ARI): innovation for improvement in 

healthcare  

8.1 The Committee agreed the paper subject to minor changes to the terms of 

reference. 

9 Forward work programme  

9.1 The Committee agreed the points noted in the paper and to return to the 

discussion at a future meeting. 



 

 

10 NHS waiting times monitoring report  

10.1 The Committee agreed to defer their discussion on the monitoring report until 

the conclusion of the forthcoming Labour leadership campaign. 

11 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of Welsh Government response  

11.1 The Committee discussed the Welsh Government’s response and agreed to write 

to stakeholders to seek their views on the response.  

12 Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: post-legislative scrutiny: 

consideration of draft report  

12.1 Subject to minor changes, the Committee will agree the report via email.  


